

No. 20-3289

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

Nicholas K. Meriwether,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

The Trustees of Shawnee State University—FRANCESCA HARTOP, JOSEPH WATSON, SCOTT WILLIAMS, DAVID FURBEE, SONDRASHASH, ROBERT HOWARTH, GEORGE WHITE, AND WALLACE EDWARDS—in their official capacities; JEFFREY A. BAUER, in his official capacity; ROBERTA MILLIKEN, in her official capacity; JENNIFER PAULEY, in her official capacity; TENA PIERCE, in her official capacity; DOUGLAS SHOEMAKER, in his official capacity; and MALONDA JOHNSON, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
Case No. 1:18-cv-00753-SJD
The Honorable Susan J. Dlott

Reply Brief of Plaintiff-Appellant Nicholas K. Meriwether

David A. Cortman
Travis C. Barham
Alliance Defending Freedom
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road N.E.,
Ste. D-1100
Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043
Telephone: (770) 339-0774

Thomas W. Kidd, Jr.
Kidd & Urling, LLC
8913 Cincinnati-Dayton Road
West Chester, Ohio 45069
Telephone: (513) 733-3080

Kristen K. Waggoner
John J. Bursch
Alliance Defending Freedom
440 1st Street, NW, Ste. 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Tyson C. Langhofer
Alliance Defending Freedom
20116 Ashbrook Place, Suite 250
Ashburn, Virginia 20147
Telephone: (480) 388-8205

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REPLY ARGUMENT	3
I. Dr. Meriwether stated plausible free-speech claims.....	3
A. <i>Garcetti</i> did not alter this Circuit’s precedent about public-university faculty speech rights.	3
B. Dr. Meriwether’s speech is protected speech.....	7
C. Dr. Meriwether addressed an issue of public concern.	11
D. If this Court engages in a <i>Pickering</i> analysis, Dr. Meriwether satisfies its balancing test.	12
E. Defendants’ treatment of Dr. Meriwether would chill a person of ordinary firmness.	17
F. Defendants fail to respond to Dr. Meriwether’s unconstitutional-conditions and content- and viewpoint- discrimination arguments.....	19
II. Dr. Meriwether stated a plausible due-process claim.....	20
III. Dr. Meriwether stated a plausible free-exercise claim.	23
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF.....	28
RULE 32(G)(1) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Trustees of the University of North Carolina-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Bell v. Johnson</i> , 308 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Benison v. Ross</i> , 765 F.3d 649 (6th Cir. 2014)	17, 18
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001)	1, 3, 11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	13
<i>Boulton v. Swanson</i> , 795 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 919 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	24
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	20, 21
<i>Cockrel v. Shelby County School District</i> , 270 F.3d 1036 (6th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Dambrot v. Central Michigan University</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014)	4, 5
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Ehrlich v. Kovack</i> , 710 F. App'x 646 (6th Cir. 2017)	18

<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	24
<i>Evans-Marshall v. Board of Education of Tipp City Exempted Village School District</i> , 624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010)	4, 6, 11, 13
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	19
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	1, 3
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	20, 22
<i>Hardy v. Jefferson Community College</i> , 260 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>Harris v. Detroit Public Schools</i> , 245 F. App'x 437 (6th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	24
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bi-Sexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	7
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	2, 11
<i>Johnson-Kurek v. Abu-Absi</i> , 423 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of University of State of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	4, 13
<i>Lee v. York County School Division</i> , 484 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2007)	1, 3, 6
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	23
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	26

Minarcini v. Strongsville City School District,
541 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1976) 4

Peltier v. United States,
388 F.3d 984 (6th Cir. 2004) 17

*Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School
District 205*,
391 U.S. 563 (1968) 12, 13

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) 19

Savage v. Gee,
665 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2012) 6

Sensabaugh v. Halliburton,
937 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2019) 18

Terminiello v. City of Chicago,
337 U.S. 1 (1949) 15

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent School District,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 15, 16

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 24, 25

United States v. Varner,
948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020) 2, 14

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACLU, 11/19/19 Tweet, <https://bit.ly/3lJz4CU> 16

J. Peter Byrne, *Academic Freedom: A “Special Concern of the First
Amendment,”* 99 YALE L.J. 251 (1989) 4
